PSEHK 2012-Annotated questionnaire 16.01.2014

PSEHK 2012 — Annotated Questionnaire

**Note: Figures do not add up to 100% due to rounding.
[District] Respondents’ living areas by District Council District

1. O Central & Western 2% 7. O Kowloon City 7%  13. O Northern 6%
2. O Southern 6% 8. Wong Tai Sin 3% 140 TsuenWan 7%
3. O Wan Chai 1% 9 O KwunTong 12% 15. 0O KwaiTsing 4%
4. O Eastern 8%  10. O Sai Kung 3% 16. OO Tuen Mun 2%
5. O Yau Tsim Mong 6% 11. O ShaTin 6% 17. 0 YuenLong 5%
6. O Sham Shui Po 12% 12. O TaiPo 10% 18. O Islands 2%
Personal Information
Q.1 [Marital] Marital status
1. O Never married 29%
2. O Married 63%
3. O Cohabiting 0%
4. O Widowed 5%
5. O Divorce 3%
6. O0 Separated 0%
Note: Respondent and his/her spouse are counted.
Q.2 [StayHK] Were you born in Hong Kong?
1. O YES } (Skip to Q.4) 58%
2. O NO, years of residence in HK: 42%
Q.22 [StayHK year] Years of residence in HK
1. 0O <1 3%
2.0 1-3 4%
3.0 4-6 6%
4. 0O 7-10 9%
5. O 11 + years 80%
Q.3 [PBirth] Where were you born?
1 O The mainland of China 94%
2 O Macao 1%
3 O Taiwan 1%
4 O Others (please specify: ) 4%



Q.4 [RelRes] Relationship to respondent

Q.5

Q.6

Q.7

Household Information
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1. O Spouse 31%
2. O Cohabitee 0%
3. 0O Son/Daughter 41%
4. 0O Son/Daughter-in-law 1%
5. O Father/Mother 13%
6. O Father/Mother-in-law 0%
7. O Brother/Sister 8%
8. O Brother/Sister-in-law 0%
9. O Grand-Son/Daughter 3%
10. O Grand-Father/Mother 0%
11. O Other relative 1%
12. O Others 1%
[Sex] Sex
1. O Male 47%
2. O Female 53%
[Age] Age

O <15 12%
2. O 15-19 6%
3. O 20-24 6%
4. O 25-29 8%
5. O 30-34 8%
6. O 35-39 8%
7. O 40-44 8%
g. O 45-49 9%
9. O 50-54 9%
10. O 55-59 %
11. O 60-64 6%
12. O 65 and above 13%
[Edu] What is the highest level of education attained?
1. O Primary and below 29%
2. O Lower Secondary 20%
3. O Upper Secondary (including Secondary 4 - 7 or equivalent in all schools, 34%

Project Yi Jin and craft level)

4. 0O Post-secondary - Diploma/Certificate (including Certificate and Diploma level 4%

courses in local or non-local institutions)
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5. O Post-secondary - Sub-degree course (including Higher Certificate, Higher 3%

Diploma, Professional Diploma, Associate Degree, Pre-Associate Degree,

Endorsement Certificate, Associateship or equivalent courses and other

non-degree level courses in local or non-local Institutions)
6. OO Post-secondary - Degree 10%
7. O Master or above 2%

Q.8 [PaidWk] How many working adults (i.e. those aged 18 and over) are in the household? (Original
Question: Do the adults (i.e. those aged 18 and over) in the household currently have paid work?))

1. 0O 0 14%

2. O 1 30%

3.0 2 40%

4. O 3 11%

5. O 4 4%

6. O b5+ 2%
Q.9 [Helper] Do you employ any domestic helpers?

1. O Yes 9%
2.0 No 91%

Q.10 [HhdNo] Total number of household members

.. O 1 14%

2. O 2 25%

3. 0 3 25%

4. O 4 23%

5. O 5 10%

6. O 6+ 3%
Q.11 [EmpSt] What is your current economic activity status?

1. O Full-time employee 45%

2. O Part-time employee } (Skip to Q.13) 8%

3. O Full-time self-employed 3%

4. O Part-time self-employed } (Skip to Q.14) 0%

5. O Unemployed (not working but ) 4%

looking for work and available to work) } (Skipto Q.12)

6. O Retired ) 18%

7. O Student 7%

8. O Looking after family/home } . 14%

(Skip to Q.19)
9. O Permanently sick/disabled (Unable to work 1%
due to the sickness /disability) )
10. O Other economic inactive person 1%
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Q.12 [UnEmp] What was your last employment status?

1. O Full-time employee 87%
2. O Part-time employee } (Skipt0 Q.13) 14%
3. O Full-time self-employed 0%
4. O Part-time self-employed (Skip to Q.14) 0%
Q.13 [SupWK] In your job, do /did you have any formal responsibility for supervising the
work of other employees?
1. O Yes 20%
2. O No } (Skip to 0.16) 80%
Q.14 [SelfEmp] Are /Were you working on your own or do /did you have employees?
1. O Onown/ with partner(s) but no employees } (SKip to 0.16) 93%
2. 0O With employees 7%
Q.15 [EmpNo] How many people do /did you employ at the place where you worked?
1. 0O < 10employees 100%
2. 0O 10+ employees 0%
Q.16 [JobTitle] What is /was the title of your job?
1. 0O Managers 8%
2. O Professionals 12%
3. O Technicians and Associate Professionals 9%
4. 0O Clerical Support Workers 20%
5. O Services and Sales Workers 22%
6. O Skilled Agricultural, Forestry and Fishery Workers 0%
7. O Craftand Related Trades Workers 6%
8. 0O Plantand Machine Operators, and Assemblers 6%
9. 0O Elementary Occupations 17%

Q.17 [Duties] What are /were the main tasks or duties in your current/last job?
Note: Data drawn from Q.16 and 17 are the supporting data for developing International Standard
Classification of Occupations in HK (ISCO-08)

Q.18 [ChgHrs] Thinking of all your paid jobs, how many hours a week do you usually work,

including overtime? hours per week?

. 0O <18 1%
2. 0O 18-30 7%
3. 0O 31-40 18%
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4. 0O 41-50 53%
5. O 51-60 22%
6. O 61 orover 0%

Q.19 [UnEmYN] Looking back over the last 12 months, have there been times when you

have been unemployed, that is, not in paid work or self-employed, but wanting to work

and being available to work?

1. O YES 12%
2. O NO } (Skip to 0.21) 89%

Q.20 [UnEmLn] For how long were you unemployed over the last 12 months?

1. 0O <1month 19%
2. O 1-<2months 6%
3. O 2-<3months 18%
4. 0O 3-<6months 12%
5. O 6 months - 12 months 46%

Q.21 [Internet] Do you yourself personally use the Internet at home, work, school, college or

elsewhere?
1. O YES 62%
2. 0O NO } (Skip to Q.23) 38%

Q.22 [IntPurp] Have you, in the last month, used the Internet for any of the  Percentage = Percentage of

following purposes? Cases
(0. O Communicating with friends or family (email, weibo, facebook, 20% 74%
twitter, skype, QQ etc.)
. 0O Buying or ordering tickets, goods or services 7% 26%
3). O Personal banking 9% 31%
4. 0O Entertainment (Radio, TV, films, music, games) 20% 72%
(5). O Education, training or research 8% 28%
6). O Seeking health-related information 5% 17%
(7. O Looking for jobs or work 5% 17%
8). O Posting messages or content (e.g blog) 6% 23%
9. O General browsing or surfing 22% 80%

Q.23 [SpeakEng] How well can you speak English?

1. O Verywell 3%
2. O Well 32%
3. O Notwell 31%
4. O Notatall 34%
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Q.24 [EduTrain] In the past 12 months, have you attended any education or training

programmes (including vocational training)?

1.
2.

O
O

YES
NO

Q.25 [Soulnc] Can you please tell me which kinds

of income you and your household members

17%
83%

Your Household Member
Percenta  Percentage of

receive
@. 0O
. 0O
®. 0O
@. 0O
). 0O
6). 0O
(. O
®. 0O

Earnings from employment or
self-employment

Interest from savings, dividends, etc
Social Security Benefits (e.g. CSSA,
Old Age Allowance, Disability
Allowance)

Pension (e.g. Civil Service Pension
Schemes)

Other kinds of regular allowance
from outside the household (e.g
money from relatives)

Financial Assistance Schemes (e.g.
Non-means-test Loan Scheme;
Student Travel Subsidy for Tertiary /
Post-secondary Students; School
Textbook Assistance Scheme)

Other sources of income (e.g. rent)
No Income

You
Percentage  Percentage
of Cases

44% 50%
6% 6%
22% 25%
3% 3%

10% 12%
1% 1%

3% 3%

12% 14%

ge Cases
57% 67%
5% 6%
13% 15%
1% 1%
5% 6%
3% 3%
2% 2%
15% 17%

Q.26 [MonlInc] Thinking of the usual income of the household as a whole, which of the following income

bands represents the total income of the whole household before deductions for salaries tax and personal

assessment, Mandatory Provident Fund, etc.

N oo g~ w D

Monthly
No income

Up to HK$999

HK$1,000 — 1,999
HK$2,000 — 2,999
HK$3,000 — 3,999
HK$4,000 — 4,999
HK$5,000 — 5,999

OO0OO0OO0OoO0oaoao

Annual

No income

Up to HK11,999
HK$12,000 — 23,999
HK$24,000 — 35,999
HK$36,000 — 47,999
HK$48,000 — 59,999
HK$60,000 — 71,999

0%
1%
2%
3%
3%
3%
4%



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Q.27 [Lstinc] Compared with 12 months ago, has your monthly household income

1.
2.

Q.28 [IncChng] How much did the usual income of your household as a whole change

0 I I I I I I I [ I I [ o I o o |

HK$6,000 — 6,999
HK$7,000 — 7,999
HK$8,000 — 8,999
HK$9,000 — 9,999
HK$10,000 - 11,999
HK$12,000 — 13,999
HK$14,000 — 15,999
HK$16,000 — 17,999
HK$18,000 — 19,999
HK$20,000 — 21,999
HK$22,000 — 23,999
HK$24,000 — 25,999
HK$26,000 — 27,999
HK$28,000 — 29,999
HK$30,000 — 31,999
HK$32,000 - 33,999
HK$34,000 — 35,999
HK$36,000 — 37,999
HK$38,000 — 39,999
HK$40,000 — 44,999
HK$45,000 — 49,999
HK$50,000 — 54,999
HK$55,000 — 59,999
HK$60,000 — 64,999
HK$65,000 — 69,999
HK$70,000 —79,999
HK$80,000 — 89,999
HK$90,000 —99,999
HK$100,000 or more

O Increased

O Decreased
3. O Or stayed about the same? } (Skip to Q.29)

compared with 12 months ago?

O
O

Monthly
Up to HK$499

HK$500 — 999
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HK$72,000 — 83,999
HK$84,000 — 95,999
HK$96,000 — 107,999
HK$108,000 — 119,999
HK$120,000 —143,999
HK$144,000 — 167,999
HK$168,000 — 191,999
HK$192,000 — 215,999
HK$216,000 — 239,999
HK$240,000 — 263,999
HK$264,000 — 287,999
HK$288,000 — 311,999
HK$312,000 — 335,999
HK$336,000 — 359,999
HK$360,000 —383,999
HK$384,000 —407,999
HK$408,000 —431,999
HK$432,000 —455,999
HK$456,000 —479,999
HK$480,000 —539,999
HK$540,000 —599,999
HK$600,000 —659,999
HK$660,000 —719,999
HK$720,000 —779,999
HK$780,000 —839,999
HK$840,000 —959,999
HK$960,000 —1,079,999

HK$1,080,000 - 1,199,999

HK$1,200,000 or more

Annual
Up to HK$5,999
HK$6,000 — 11,999

3%
3%
3%
3%
7%
6%
6%
5%
4%
7%
4%
5%
2%
2%
6%
2%
3%
2%
2%
5%
3%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%

20%
9%
72%

13%
10%



© o N o g »~ w

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

O 000000000000 Oo0OoOOooOoooOooOooOooOoao

HK$1,000 — 1,499
HK$1,500 — 1,999
HK$2,000 — 2,499
HK$2,500 — 2,999
HK$3,000 — 3,499
HK$3,500 — 3,999
HK$4,000 — 4,499
HK$4,500 — 4,999
HK$5,000 — 9,999
HK$10,000 — 14,999
HK$15,000 — 19,999
HK$20,000 — 24,999
HK$25,000 — 29,999
HK$30,000 — 34,999
HK$35,000 — 39,999
HK$40,000 — 44,999
HK$45,000 — 49,999
HK$50,000 — 59,999
HK$60,000 — 69,999
HK$70,000 — 79,999
HK$80,000 — 89,999
HK$90,000 — 99,999
HK$100,000 or more
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HK$12,000 — 17,999
HK$18,000 — 23,999
HK$24,000 — 29,999
HK$30,000 — 35,999
HK$36,000 — 41,999
HK$42,000 — 47,999
HK$48,000 — 53,999
HK$54,000 — 59,999
HK$60,000 — 119,999
HK$120,000 — 179,999
HK$180,000 — 239,000
HK$240,000 — 299,999
HK$300,000 — 359,999
HK$360,000 — 419,999
HK$420,000 — 479,999
HK$480,000 — 539,999
HK$540,000 — 599,999
HK$600,000 — 719,999
HK$720,000 — 839,999
HK$840,000 — 959,999
HK$960,000 - 1,079,999

HK$1,080,000 — 1,119,999

HK$1,200,000 or more

18%
5%
10%
4%
5%
4%
4%
2%
15%
5%
3%
2%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
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Necessities

Necessities for Adults
Q.29 [HvNec] I’d like to hand you some cards with items that relate to our standard of living, please tell me which item
you do or do not have

C:Have D:Don’t E:Don’t Unallocated:
have but  have and Doesn’t
don’t want can’t afford apply

Diet and Clothing
HvNecl (1). Three meals a day 97% 1% 2% 1%
HvNec2 (2). Meat or fish (fresh/frozen) or vegetarian equivalent 96% 2% 2% 1%
every other day
HvNec3  (3). Fresh fruit or vegetables every day 96% 1% 3% 0%
HvNecd  (4). Eat fresh/frozen poultry for special occasions (e.g. 97% 2% 2% 0%
Chinese New Year)

HvNec5  (5). One or two pieces of new clothes in a year 89% 5% 4% 1%
HvNecé  (6). Enough warm clothes for cold weather 99% 1% 1% 0%
HvNec7 (7). One set of decent clothes (e.g. for job interview / 91% 3% 3% 2%

Chinese New Year celebration)
Medical, Dental and Optical Care
HvNec8 (8). Able to consult private doctor when you are sick 78% 8% 12% 2%
HvNec9  (9). Able to consult Chinese medicine practitioner whenyou  70% 17% 9% 3%
are sick and purchase prescribed medicines
HvNec10 (10). Regular dental check-up once a year 43% 35% 18% 4%
HvNecll (11). Regular eye check once a year and able to afford 42% 39% 15% 4%
spectacles if needed
Household Facilities and Items
HvNec12 (12). Facilities inside the home and no need to share with 97% 1% 1% 2%
other families ( e.g. kitchen, toilet, bathroom, water

heater)
HvNec13 (13). Atelevision 99% 0% 0% 0%
HvNecl4 (14). Atelephone at home 91% 8% 1% 0%
HvNec15 (15). A mobile phone 97% 3% 1% 0%
HvNec16 (16). A refrigerator 99% 1% 1% 0%
HvNec27 (17). A washing machine 97% 1% 1% 1%
HvNec18 (18). Afan 99% 0% 0% 0%
HvNec19 (19). An air-conditioner 97% 1% 2% 0%
HvNec20 (20). Arice cooker 99% 1% 0% 0%
HvNec21 (21). A computer with internet connection at home 87% 9% 2% 2%
HvNec22 (22). Enough money to replace worn out furniture 82% 7% 10% 1%
HvNec23 (23). Enough money to replace / repair broken electrical goods 85% 5% 8% 2%

9
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(e.g. refrigerator or washing machine)

Adults’ Own Money
HvNec24 (24). A small amount of money to spend each week on 93% 1% 5% 1%
yourself, not on your family

Q.30 [DoAct] Now, thinking about activities

F:Do G:Don’t H:Don’tdo I:Don’tdo Unallocated
do but and can’t for any : Doesn’t
don’t want  afford  other reason  apply

Social and Family Life
DoActl  (1). Celebrations on special occasions (e.g. 94% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Chinese New Year)

DoAct2  (2). A meal out with friends or family at least 84% 6% 7% 2% 1%
once a month

DoAct3  (3). Aweek holiday away from Hong Kong 60% 13% 19% 6% 2%
once a year

DoAct4  (4). Go out with friends or family for leisure 73% 14% 8% 3% 2%

activities at least once a month (e.qg.
watching movie, taking part in sport

activities)

DoActs  (5). Can offer a gift of money on occasion of 93% 1% 3% 2% 1%
wedding

DoAct6  (6). Give red pocket money (laisee) during 88% 0% 2% 4% 6%

Chinese New Year

10
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Necessities for Children

Are there any children under 18-year old in the household?
1 O YES 34%

2 O NO } (Skip to Q.33) 66%

Q.31[ChHave] Now | would like you to do the same thing for the items on card set, but this time thinking of
children

C:Have D:Don’t E:Don’t Unallocated
have but haveand :Doesn’t
don’t want can’t afford  apply

Diet, Footwear and Clothing

ChHavel (1). Three meals a day 99% 0% 1% 0%
ChHave2 (2). Fresh fruit or vegetables at least once a day 96% 0% 1% 3%
ChHave3 (3). Meat/fish/vegetarian equivalent at least twice a day  96% 1% 1% 3%
ChHave4 (4). School lunch box 85% 1% 2% 13%
ChHave5 (5). New, properly fitted shoes (e.g. leather shoe and 95% 0% 2% 2%
sport shoe)
ChHave6 (6). Some new, not all clothes are old ones from siblings  94% 2% 2% 2%
ChHave7 (7). Enough warm clothes for cold weather 98% 1% 1% 1%
ChHave8 (8). School uniforms of correct size every year 86% 2% 1% 11%
ChHave9 (9). New clothes and shoes for all children for Chinese 95% 3% 2% 1%
New Year
ChHave10 (10). Brand name trainers 67% 17% 12% 4%
Children Items
ChHavell (11). Educational games (e.g. chess) 80% 8% 8% 4%
ChHavel2 (12). Outdoor leisure equipment (e.g. racket or football) 83% 6% 6% 6%
ChHavel3 (13). Mobile phone for children aged 11 or older 59% 4% 4% 33%
ChHavel4 (14). Books at home suitable for their ages (including 82% 2% 6% 10%

reference books and supplementary exercises)
Accommodation and Facilities
ChHavel5 (15). Partitioning for every child over 10 of different sex  59% 1% 19% 20%
to have his/her own space
ChHavel6 (16). A suitable place at home to study or do homework 76% 3% 15% 7%
Children’s Own Money
ChHavel7 (17). Pocket money for his/her own 68% 5% 6% 20%

11
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Q.32[ChDoAct] Now, thinking about activities

F: Do G:Don’t H: Don’t I. Don’tdo Unallocate
dobut doand forany d:Doesn’t

don’t can’t other apply
want afford reason
Children’s Social and Extra-Curricular Activities
ChDoActl (1). A meal out with children at least once a 89% 4% 5% 2% 0%
month
ChDoAct2 (2). A family day trip at least four times a year 66% 15% 14% 5% 1%
(e.g. going to Lantau Island, Amusement
parks)
ChDoAct3 (3). Going on a school trip at least once a term 92% 3% 3% 2% 2%
ChDoAct4 (4). Participation in extra-curricular activities (e.g. 85% 3% 7% 1% 4%
sports, music)
ChDoAct5 (5). Tutorial lessons after school 72% 9% 11% 2% 7%

12
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Q.33 [Amount] How much (HK$) a month, after tax, do you think is necessary to keep a household, like yours,
out of poverty? HK$ per month

N g B~ w DN

O

OO0O0O0aOo

> HK$7,000
HK$7,001 - 10,000
HK$10,001 - 15,000
HK$15,001 - 20,000
HK$20,001 - 30,000
HK$30,001 — 40,000
HK$40,000 or over

14%
19%
18%
16%
22%

5%

6%

Q.34 [PovAbB] How far above or below that level would you say your household is?

a c w0 dpoP

O

O0O00

A lot above that level of income
A little above

About the same

A little below

A lot below that level of income

5%
19%
35%
21%
21%

Q.35 [FoodDep] During the last month was there ever a day (i.e. from getting up to going to bed) when you
did not have a substantial meal due to lack of money?

1.
2.

O
O

Yes
No

Q.36 [GenPoor] Do you think you are poor now?

1.
2.

O
O

Yes
No

5%
95%

29%
71%

Q.37 [LvInPv] Looking back over your life, how often have there been times when you think you have lived in

poverty by the standards of that time?

1.

o &~ D

O

O0O00

Never } (Skip to Q.40)
Rarely

Occasionally
Often
Most of the time

Q.38 [PvWhen] Was this during your childhood or as an adult?

1.
2.
3.

O
O
O

Childhood
Adult life
Both

13

24%
20%
30%
19%

8%

42%
20%
39%
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Q.39 [Embaras] Have you ever felt embarrassed because you have a low income?

1. O Yes 20%
2. O No 74%
3. O SPONTANEOUS ONLY: Don’t Know 7%

Q.40 [Anylmp] Has anything happened recently (in the last two years) in your life which

has... .

1. O Improved your standard of living 18%
2. O Reduced your standard of living 20%
3. O SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of these 62%

Q.41 [SoLRate] How would you rate your standard of living?

1. O Veryhigh 1%
2. 0O Fairly high 7%
3. O Fair 78%
4. O Fairly low 12%
5. O Verylow 3%

14
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Living Environment
Q.42 [OwnRent] Is this accommodation owned or rented by this household?
1. 0O Owner-occupier, with mortgage payment or loan ) 21%
repayment HK$ per month
(include all payments on first mortgage, second
mortgage, payments on special load schemes offered by

the government or employer and other loans) (Skipto

2. 0O Owner-occupier,_without mortgage payment or loan Q44) 30%
repayment %

3. O Rented accommodation HK$ per month 45%
(exclude electricity, water, gas and telephone fees)

4. 0O Provided by employer (including staff quarters) 0%
5. O Others (Rent free) } (Skip to Q.44) 4%
Q.42_1 [OwnRent_loan] Owner-occupier, with mortgage payment or loan repayment HK$ __ per month

O > orequal HK$3,000 10%
2. O HK$3,001-5,000 23%
3. O HK$5,001-7,000 31%
4. O HK$7,001-9,000 12%
5. O HK$9,001- 11,000 15%
6. O HK$11,001 - 13,000 5%
7. O HK$13,001 and above 4%

Q.42_3 [OwnRent_rent] Rented accommodation HK$ per month (exclude
electricity, water, gas and telephone fees)

1. O >orequal HK$1,000 15%
2. O HK$1,001-3,000 63%
3. O HK$3,001-5,000 10%
4. 0O HK$5,001-7,000 4%
5. O HK$7,001-9,000 2%
6. O HK$9,001-11,000 1%
7. 0O HK$11,001 - 13,000 2%
8. O HK$13,001 and above 3%

15
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Q.43 [Accomod] What type of rented accommodation do you occupy?

1.

o o~ w0 D

O Public rental housing } (Skip to Q.45)
Private housing (Whole apartment) (rented)
Private housing (Suite or sub-divided units)
Private housing (cubicle apartment)

Private housing (bed space)

Others (please specify):

OO0O00ao

Q.44 [RatMgfee] Do you have to pay rates, Government rent and management fee?

).

@).

Q44 1

=

N oo gk~ w D

Q.44_2

=

o 0o M~ w DN

Rates and Government rent
1. O HK$ quarterly
2. O N.A. - Rates and Government rent have been included in the monthly rent

3. O Don’tknow

Property Management fee:
1. O HK$ per month
2. O N.A.—Management fee has been included in the monthly rent

3. O Don’t know

[RatMgfeel 1] Rates and Government rent HK$ quarterly
O >HK$200

O HK$201 - 500
O HK$501 - 800
O HK$801 - 1000
O

O

O

HK$1001 - 2000
HK$2001 — 3000
HK$3001 or above

[RatMgfee2_1] Property Management fee: HKS$ per month
> HK$200

HK$201 - 500

HK$501 — 800

HK$801 — 1000

HK$1001 — 2000

HK$2001 or above

OO0o0ooao
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74%
17%
9%
0%
0%
0%

46%
12%
42%

60%
13%
27%

2%
29%
31%

9%
24%

6%

1%

1%
35%
51%

8%

5%

0%
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Q.45 [NoRoom] How many rooms do you have altogether in this unit of quarters, that
excluding bathrooms /toilets, but including kitchens?

... 0O 0 2%
2. 1 14%
3. 0O 2 20%
4. 0O 3 44%
5. O 4 20%
6. O 5 1%
7. O 6andabove 0%

Q.46 [Repair] Would you describe the state of repair of your home as good, adequate or poor?
1. O Good 17%
2. 0O Adequate 62%
3. O Poor 20%

Q.47 [AccPrb] Do you have any of these problems with your accommodation?  Percentage Percent of

cases
(1. O Shortage of space 17% 41%
. O Lack of privacy (within the household or between neighbours) 10% 25%
3). O Too dark, not enough light 8% 20%
(4. O Too hot in summer/ too cold in winter 12% 29%
(). O Damp walls, ceilings, floors, etc. 25% 60%
(6). O Rot in window frames or floors 10% 24%
(. O Problems with plumbing, drains or water supply (including 8% 21%
drinking water and non potable water for toilet flushing
8). O Poor ventilation 8% 19%
9. O Rats or insects 1% 3%
(10). O Other (please specify): 1% 3%
(96).0d SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of these problems with 0% 0%
accommaodation

Q.48 [AreaSt] How satisfied are you with this area as a place to live?
1. O \Very satisfied 5%
2. O Fairly satisfied 43%
3. O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 43%
4. O Slightly dissatisfied 6%
5. O Very dissatisfied 4%
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Q.49 [Problem] Do you think that any of the things are a problem in this area? Percentage  Percentage of
Cases
(@). O Poor street lighting or broken pavements 7% 16%
. 0O Noise (e.g. traffic, businesses) 24% 56%
3. O Noisy neighbours or loud parties 11% 25%
4. 0O Airpollution 15% 35%
(5). O Lack of open public spaces 8% 19%
6). O Risk from traffic for pedestrians and cyclists 5% 11%
(7. 0O Illlegal parking (e.g. on pavements) 4% 9%
8). O People being drunk or rowdy in the street/park 8% 19%
9. 0O Criminal activity (e.g. burglary, robbery, assault or vandalism) 7% 16%
(20). O Problems with communal areas (e.g. Rubbish in corridors/ lift(s) 9% 20%
not working
(11). O Rats or insects 3% 6%
(96). 0 SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of these 0% 0%
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Local Services

Q.50 Do you, or a member of your household, use......

1. 2. 3. 4. 5.
Use — Use — Don’tuse— Don’tuse— Don’tuse —
adequate  inadequate unavailable/ don’twant/ can’t afford
inadequate  not relevant

Services provided or subsidized by public bodies

(1). [UseLib] Libraries 44% 16% 5% 34% 1%
2). [UseSpt] Public sports facilities (e.g.
@1 . p-] P (e 53% 19% 6% 22% 1%
swimming pools, parks)
(3). [UseVilg] Community hall /Community
32% 11% 7% 49% 1%
centres
(4). [UsePost] Post Office 2% 9% 3% 16% 0%
(5). [UseAE] Accident & Emergency
49% 20% 10% 21% 1%

services

(6). [UsePrfAd] Professional advice from
registered social worker or District / 23% 5% 7% 62% 2%
Legislative Councillor

Services provided by private businesses

(7). [UsePmacy] Pharmacy 91% 7% 0% 2% 0%

(8). [UseWmkt] Wet market 89% 10% 0% 1% 0%

9). [UseMedS] Medium to large 92% 6% 1% 1% 0%
supermarkets

(10). [UseBank] Banks 79% 18% 1% 2% 0%

(11). [UsePTran] Public transport services 88% 11% 0% 0% 0%

(e.g. Bus services, Mass Transit Railway
station)

Are there any members aged 65 and over in the household?

1. O YES 13%
2. O NO (Skip to Q.52) 87%
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Q.51 Do you, or a member of your household, use......

1. 2. 3. 4. 5.
Use — Use — Don’tuse —  Don’t use — Don’t
adequate inadequate  unavailable/ don’twant/ use —can’t
inadequate  not relevant afford
(1). [UseMils] Provision of meal (e.g. Meal 4% 0% 4% 88% 4%
delivery)
(2. [UseHmHp] Home Help / home care 9% 1% 4% 81% 5%
(3). [UseDay] Day Care Centres 3% 0% 4% 89% 4%
(4). [UseSpBs] Special transport for those 3% 1% 4% 88% 4%
with mobility problems
Are there any children under 18-year old in the household?
1. 0O No } (Skip to Q.53) 85%
2. 0O YES 15%
1. 0O Forthose household with school age children, please answer Q.52 (1) — (3) 73%
2. 0O For those household with under school age children, please answer Q.52(1), (4) — (5) 12%
3. O Both of above, please answer Q.52 (1) — (5) 16%
Q.52 Does your child [do your children] use/have...
1. 2. 3. 4, 5.
Use — Use — Don’t use — Don’t use — Don’t
adequate  inadequate  unavailable/ don’twant/ use —can’t
inadequate not relevant afford
(1). [UsePlay] Facilities to play safely 56% 21% 7% 16% 1%
nearby
Only ask for school age children (aged 6-17)
(2). [UseYctrs] Youth centres 41% 16% 8% 35% 0%
(3). [UseScBs] Public transport to get to 66% 10% 4% 20% 0%
school
Only ask for under school age children (aged 0-5)
(). [UseNsry] Nurseries, kindergarten, 47% 7% 2% 44% 0%
mother and toddler groups
(5). [UseCNsry] Child care service (e.g. 28% 4% 7% 58% 3%

Home-based child care service)
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Q.53 [LifeEven] In the last 12 months, have any of the things on this card happened

to you?

. O

.
@)
(4).
©F
(6).
).
®).
9).

OO0O0O0OO0OoO0oa0o

O

(10). O
(96). O

Critical Life Events

Moved accommodation

Had a baby or adopted a child

Left the parental home

Got divorced, separated or ended an intimate relationship
Got married or started cohabiting

Death of a close relative or friend

Retired

Lost or left your job (excluding retirement)
Started a new job

Had a major health problem
SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of these

Social Networks and Support

PSEHK 2012-Annotated questionnaire 16.01.2014

Q.54 [FreqSp] How often do you speak by phone / Skype with friends or family?

O

O0O0O0aO0

Less than once a month
Once a month

A few times a month
Once a week

A few times a week

Every day

Q.55 [FreqSee] How often do you meet friends or family?

0.
1.

2.

O

O00Oo0oao

Less than once a month
Once a month

A few times a month
Once a week

A few times a week

Every day

21

Percentage Percentage of

Cases

9% 12%
6% 8%
1% 2%
1% 2%
5% 7%
14% 19%
6% 8%
26% 36%
17% 23%
15% 21%
0% 0%
10%
9%
9%

13%

26%

33%

21%

16%

12%

17%

13%

22%
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Q.56 [WhyNot] Does anything prevent you from meeting up with family or friends

more often?
(1. O No, I see them as often as | want to

(2. O No, Not interested in meeting up with family or friends

3. O Yes, because.....

Can’t afford to

Too far away

Long working hours
Looking after child(ren)

o os wN
O0O0O0a0

disabled members)

O

Difficulties with transport
7. O Prevented by poor health
8. O Other (please specify):

Other caring responsibilities (e.g. looking after elderly /

Percentage Percentage of

Cases

66%

2%

32%

11% 18%
22% 37%
29% 49%
16% 27%
2% 4%
8% 14%
4% 6%
9% 15%

Q.57 How much support would you get if....? (Include support from people you live with, other family and friends and

other means of support.)

1. 2. 3. 4.
Alot Some Not much None at all
(1). [Homelll] you needed someone to look after you and help 21% 43% 24% 12%
with housework when you are sick
(2). [Homejob] you needed practical help around the home (e.g. 18% 46% 23% 13%
moving heavy furniture)
(3). [Advice] you needed someone to give advice about an 20% 47% 23% 10%
important decision in your life (e.g. changing jobs, moving
housing)
(). [Things] you needed someone to look after your home or 14% 35% 25% 25%

possessions when away
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Financial situation and Debts

Q.58 [Commit] Which one of the following statements best describes how well your household has been keeping up
with bills and credit commitments in the last 12 months?

a ~ w D

O

O0Oo0oag

Keeping up with all bills - without any difficulties } (Skip to Q.60) 94%
Keeping up with all bills - but it is a struggle from time to time 2%
Keeping up with all bills - but it is a constant struggle 1%
Not keeping up with all bills - have fallen behind with some of them 3%
Not keeping up with all bills - have fallen behind with many of them 0%

Q.59 [InDebt] Have you (or your household) been in arrears on any of the things on this Percentage  Percentage

card during the last 12 months, due to a lack of money? of Cases
(1. O Mortgage / Rent / Property management fees / Rates and Government rent 20% 31%
(2. O Utility bills (e.g. electricity, gas, fuel bills, water and sewerage bills, 39% 61%
telephone bills)
3). O Salaries tax and personal assessment 0% 0%
4. O Health bills 7% 11%
(5). O Education bills (e.g. tuitions fees) 7% 11%
6). O Credit card payments 24% 38%
(7. O Other loans/bills 3% 5%
(96). 0 SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of these 0% 0%

Q.60 [Borrow] Have there been times during the last 12 months when you had to borrow Percentage  Percentage

money from any of the sources, in order to pay for your day-to-day needs? of Cases
@. O Family 21% 23%
@. Friend(s) 60% 65%
3). O Credit Union 0% 0%
4. 0O Money lender 5% 5%
(5). O Pawnbroker 0% 0%
6). O Unlicensed lender (e.g. loan shark) 0% 0%
(. O Others 14% 15%
(96). 0 SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of these 0% 0%

Q.61 [UnexExp] Could your household afford an unexpected expense of HK$8,500 (e.g. dental surgery, broken

television) and pay through its own resources?

1.

2.

O

O

YES

NO

63%
37%
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Physical and Mental Health (SF-12v2)
Q.62 1 would now like to ask some questions for your views about your health

(1). [GH1] In general, would you say your health is:

1. O Excellent 5%
2. 0O Verygood 23%
3. 0O Good 34%
4. O Fair 29%
5. O Poor 8%

The following questions are about activities you might do during a typical day. Does your health now limit you in these

activities? If so, how much?

1. 2. 3.
Yes, Yes, No,
limited a lot limited a little  not limited at all

2. [PF2] Moderate activities, such as moving a table, pushing a 6% 16% 78%

vacuum cleaner, bowling, or doing tai chi
(3). [PF4] Climbing several flights of stairs 5% 16% 79%

During the past 4 weeks, how much of the time have you had any of the following problems with your work or other
regular daily activities as a result of your physical health?

1. 2. 3 4. 5.
All of Most of Some of Alittle of  None of the
the time the time the time the time time
4. [RP2] Accomplished less than you would 3% 6% 17% 10% 65%
like
(5). [RP3] Were limited in the kind of work or 2% 6% 15% 9% 68%

other activities

During the past 4 weeks, how much of the time have you had any of the following problems with your work or other
regular daily activities as a result of any emotional problems (such as feeling depressed or anxious)?

1. 2. 3. 4, 5.
All of Most of Some of Alittle of  None of the
the time the time the time the time time
(6). [REZ2] Accomplished less than you would 1% 6% 15% 12% 67%
like
(7). [RE3] Did work or activities less carefully 1% 6% 16% 13% 65%
than usual
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(8). [BP1] During the past 4 weeks, how much did pain interfere with your normal work (including
both work outside the home and housework)?

1. 0O Notatall 61%
2. 0O Alittle bit 13%
3. O Moderately 17%
4. O Quite abit 6%
5. O Extremely 3%

These questions are about how you feel and how things have been with you during the past 4 weeks. For each

question, please give the one answer that comes closest to the way you have been feeling. How much of the time
during the past 4 weeks .....

1. 2. 3. 4. 5.
All of Most of Some of A little of None of
the time the time the time the time the time
(9. [MH3] Have you felt calm and peaceful? 25% 49% 18% 6% 3%
(10). [VT2] Did you have a lot of energy? 20% 40% 25% 11% 4%
(11). [MH4] Have you felt downhearted and 2% 9% 28% 33% 28%

depressed?

(12). [SF2] During the past 4 weeks, how much of the time has your physical health or emotional
problems interfered with your social activities (like visiting with friends, relatives, etc.)?

1. O Allof the time 3%
2. O Most of the time 4%
3. O Some of the time 13%
4. O Alittle of the time 14%
5. O None of the time 66%
1. 2. 3. 4.
Notatall  Slightly Quite a lot Alot
Q.63 [HIthPov] In the past 12 months, do you feel that your 82% 10% 5% 3%
health has had an impact on your financial situation?
Q.64 [PovHIth] Looking back over the past 12 months, do 82% 11% 5% 3%

you feel your health has been affected by a lack of

money?
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Social and Political Engagement
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Q.65 [SocAct] Are you currently a member of any of the kinds of organisation on this Percentage

card?

.
).
®).
(4).

O
(6).
).
(®).
9).

O0O0a0O

Oo0o0oa0o

O

(10.03
(11).0
(12).03

96). 00

Percentage of

Art, music, educational or cultural organization 7%
Sports, leisure or social club 13%
Youth group (e.g. Scouts, youth club) 5%
School-related organization (e.g. Parent-Teacher Association, alumni 20%
association)

Health, disability or welfare group 6%
Pressure or civic group (e.g. The Conservancy Association) 1%
Trade union or staff association 8%
Political party 1%
Neighbourhood group (e.g. Owners’ Corporation) 4%
Religious group 21%
Women’s group 1%
Other group 13%
SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of these 0%

Q.66 [PolAct] In the last three years have you taken any of the actions on this card in ~ Percentage

Cases

9%
19%
7%
29%

8%
2%
12%
2%
6%
30%
2%
18%
0%

Percentage of

an attempt to solve a problem affecting people in your local area or to show your

concern over a national issue?

Q.

O

(2. O

).
(4).
®).
(6).
).
®).
9).

O0000a0o

O

(10.0

96). 00

(97).00

Contacted a district or legislative councillor
Attended a public meeting / public hearing

Taken part in a demonstration or protest

Taken part in a strike / occupation

Taken part in an online campaign

Signed a petition (in person or online)

Boycotted certain products for political or ethical reasons
Expressed opinion at the radio phone-in programme
Been a committee member of a civic organisation
Voted in the last Legislative Council Election
SPONTANEOUS ONLY: None of the above
SPONTANEOUS ONLY: Don’t know/Not applicable
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3%
3%
6%
1%
5%
12%
2%
1%
0%
68%
0%
0%

Cases

4%
4%
8%
1%
6%
15%
3%
1%
0%
90%
0%
0%



